
ITEM # __22___ 
  DATE  03-27-12   

 
 
 

COUNCIL ACTION FORM 
 
SUBJECT:  CYRIDE INTERMODAL FACILITY CHANGE ORDER  
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
In accordance with City of Ames purchasing policies, staff must seek City Council 
approval for, “change orders increasing or decreasing the contract in an amount in 
excess of the lesser of $50,000 or 20% of the original contract amount….”  To date, add 
and deduct change orders on the Ames Intermodal Facility construction project total 
$198,026. With numerous change orders required to complete construction of the 
Intermodal Facility project, the following details the history of these contract 
modifications:   
 

• Change Orders #1- #9 – Approved by city staff administratively during the fall of 
2011 totaling $30,794.  

• Change Order #10 – Approved by the City Council on July 26, 2011 for $42,289, 
change order was later reduced to $41,385. 

• Change Order #11 – Approved by city staff administratively in October 2011 
totaling $7,467. 

• Change Order #12 – Approved by City Council on November 1, 2011 in the 
amount of $52,103.  

• Change Orders 13, #14 and #16 – Approved by city staff administratively in 
January- February 2012 for a deduct amount totaling -$15,708. 

• Change Order #15 – Approved by the City Council on February 28, 2012 in the 
deduct amount of -$9,200. 

• Change Orders #17- #24 – Approved administratively by city staff in March 2012 
in the amount of $40,015. 

 
The Weitz Company is requesting a $2,499.71 add change order to include floor drain 
trap primers.  City Council action on this Change Order is requested at this time. This 
will allow staff to administratively approve a series of additional, small change orders 
(under $17,000 total for all 3) currently being prepared. If approved, this change order 
would be included in the March pay application. 
 
The Transit Board of Trustees reviewed and approved this change order at its  
March 22, 2012, meeting. 
 
 
 
 



ALTERNATIVES:  
 

1. Approve Change Order #25 to Weitz Company for an additional amount of 
$2,499.71 for inclusion of floor drain trap primers. This brings the total contract 
amount with Weitz Company to $7,264,355.42. 

 
2. Do not approve Change Order #25 for the floor drain trap primers. 

 
 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Approval of this modification will allow the project to move forward expeditiously within 
its tight timeframe and allow for quality construction of the facility.  Therefore, it is the 
recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, 
thereby approving a change order for $2,499.71 to Weitz Company, and approving the 
total contract cost of $7,264,355.42.  
 



Change Order Log
Change  Budget Approval
Order # Description Amt. Cumm. Cumm. Pay App. Approval Approved by PM

1 Add Storm Sewer Manhole at 3L/C‐101 $3,089 $3,089 $3,089 4 CyRide
2 No Changes $0 $3,089 $3,089 0 CyRide
3 Water Main Connection, 8" Valve $2,581 $5,670 $5,670 3 CyRide
4 Sanitary Structure SA01 Location $0 $5,670 $5,670 4 CyRide
5 Additional Rubble Removal $1,502 $7,172 $7,172 4 CyRide
7 Storage Rm 0161 Door and Frame Size Modification $224 $7,396 $7,396 5 CyRide
6 Floor Drain: FD‐2 Outlet Sizes $595 $7,991 $7,991 6 CyRide
10 Retaining Wall ‐ Sheet Piling     $41,385 $49,376 $49,376 6 Board/Council
8 Revised Struct. Drawings for Accept. Of Alt. #3 ‐ Geo‐Piers $22,803 $72,179 $72,179 6 CyRide
9 Retaining Wall Sheet Piling $0 $72,179 $72,179 5 CyRide
11 Temporary Road near Retaining Wall $7,467 $79,646 $79,646 6 Asst City Manager
12 Retaining Wall Over‐Excavation $52,103 $131,749 $131,749 9 Board/Council
13 Disconnect/Meter Makup at Transformer $677 $132,426 $132,426 10 Asst City Manager
14 Lighting Protection Credit ‐$14,374 $118,052 $146,800 10 Asst City Manager
16 Exit Light in Parking Structure ‐$2,011 $116,041 $148,811 10 Asst City Manager
15 Credit for Tree Removal ‐$9,200 $106,841 $158,011 13 Board/Council
17 Joint at SOG to Elevated Deck $4,709 $111,550 $162,720 13 CyRide
18 East Stair Lighting Fixture $975 $112,525 $163,695 13 CyRide
19 Conduit for Art Pad $2,621 $115,146 $166,316 13 CyRide
20 Fire Extinguisher in Machine Room $87 $115,233 $166,403 13 CyRide
21 SAP ‐04 Realignment $11,471 $126,705 $177,875 13 Asst City Manager
22 Additional Transaction Window $7,953 $134,658 $185,828 13 Asst City Manager
23 Storm Sewer Structures $893 $135,550 $186,720 13 Asst City Manager
24 Polypipe Conduit along south Property Line $11,306 $146,856 $198,026 13 Asst City Manager
25 Floor Drain Trap Primers $2,500 $149,356 $200,526 13 Board/Council
26 8 Inch Storm $2,302 $151,658 $202,828 13 CyRide
27 Traffic Signage and Stall Numbering $12,066 $163,724 $214,894 13 CyRide

Construction Contingency
Approved Change Requests By Owner (AIA Form) $115,233
Approved and Pending $163,724

     



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


